

Docket No. _____

**Supreme Court
of the United States**

**Kyle Watkins
Petitioner**

v.

**Sean Medeiros, Superintendent
Respondent**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Petitioner's Brief

**Janet Hetherwick Pumphrey, Esq.
17 Housatonic Street
Lenox, MA 01240
(413) 637-2777
JHPumphrey@gmail.com**

October, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	vii
PETITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
<i>INTRODUCTION.....</i>	2
<i>FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....</i>	2
<i>Facts Presented at Trial.....</i>	2
<i>Facts Presented in the Motion for a New Trial.....</i>	5
<i>ARGUMENT.....</i>	6
The First Circuit Court of Appeals Analysis.....	7
A. Failure to disclose he finger-shot report.....	7

<i>Rudolph's Allegations of Threats</i>	14
<i>Prejudice</i>	18
B. The Other Four <i>Brady</i> Claims	19
<i>Failure to disclose Rudolph's dangerousness hearing</i>	19
<i>Failure to disclose the crime scene diagram</i>	21
<i>Failure to disclose Trooper Kilnap's notes</i>	23
<i>Failure to disclose the parameter's of Rudolph's deal</i>	24
C. The cumulative effect of the multiple <i>Brady</i> issues	26
CONCLUSION	29
Appendices	<i>infra.</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, (1963).....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Watkins</i> , 473 Mass. 222, 41 N.E.3d 10 (2015).....	vi
415 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Flores-Rivera v. United States (Flores II)</i> , 16 F.4th 963, 965,, 12, 967–69 (1st Cir. 2021); <i>Flores I</i> , 787 F.3d 1, 18 (2015).....	6, 12, 18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972).....	23
<i>In re Whole Woman's Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 701, 702 (2022).....	15
<i>King v. Ponte</i> , 717 F.2d 635, 642 (1 st Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 269, (1959).....	27
12 Pet. 488, 492 (1838).....	15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 677 (1985).....	22, 27

United States v. Nejad,
487 F. Supp. 3d 206, 213-14, 225–26 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7

Watkins v. Medeiros,
2020 WL 636443 (2020).....vi

Watkins v. Medeiros,
36 F.4th 373 (2022).....vi

Statues and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....vii

U.S. CONST., AMENDMENT XIV.....vii
